
 

Meeting contact Coral Astbury, Democratic and Member Services Officer or email dcranshaw@southribble.gov.uk 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 17TH NOVEMBER, 2020, 6.00 PM 
 
HYBRID MEETING ACCESSIBLE VIA MS TEAMS OR YOUTUBE 
 

AGENDA 
 
This meeting will be live streamed on YouTube and can be accessed here. 

 
IMPORTANT INFORMATION – MEMBERS  
 
Members of the Council not on Committee are now permitted to register and speak at 
the meeting using Microsoft Teams.  
 
If you would like to speak please email democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk in order 
to register your intent to speak, ideally before 12pm on Friday 13 November 2020. A 
meeting link will then be sent to you.  
 
IMPORTANT INFORMATION – MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
Unfortunately, due to the current situation surrounding COVID19 we are unable to allow 
Members of the Public to speak at this meeting, these measures are temporary and will 
be reviewed as circumstances and the current restrictions improve.  
 
However, written representations are being received and can be read out at the meeting 
with a written response provided. If you would like to make representations on any of the 
items below please email Democratic Services, democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk 
no later than 12pm on Friday 13 November 2020. 
 

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 22 September 2020 of 
Governance Committee 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live


 

 Minutes of the last meeting held Tuesday 22 September 
2020 are attached to be agreed as a correct record for 
signing by the Chair. 

 

4 Audit Findings Report 18-19 (To Follow) 

 Report of the External Auditors to follow.  

5 Audit Finding Report 19-20 Update (To Follow) 

 Report of the External Auditor to follow.  

6 Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019 and 2019/2020  

 A verbal update will be provided to Members.  

7 Treasury Management Activity Mid-year review 2020/21 (Pages 9 - 30) 

 Report of the Deputy Director of Finance and Section 151 
Officer attached. 

 

8 Internal Audit Plan - Update (Pages 31 - 40) 

 Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
attached. 

 

9 Constitution Review (To Follow) 

 Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
to follow. 

 

 
 
Gary Hall 
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillors 
Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), Ian Watkinson (Chair), Christine Melia, Angela Turner, 
Damian Bretherton, Colin Clark and Margaret Smith 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Tuesday, 19 January 2021 - Wheel Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 22 September 2020 

 

 
MINUTES OF 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MEETING DATE 
 

Tuesday, 22 September 2020 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), 
Christine Melia, Angela Turner, Damian Bretherton, Colin Clark 
and Margaret Smith 
 

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Director of 
Governance), James Thomson (Deputy Director of Finance), 
Tony Furber (Principal Financial Accountant), Darren Cranshaw 
(Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic Services) and 
Coral Astbury (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
AND OFFICERS: 
 

Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of the 
Labour Group), Councillor Michael Titherington (Deputy Leader 
of the Council, Cabinet Member (Health, Wellbeing and 
Leisure) and Deputy Leader of the Labour Group) and 
Councillor Phil Smith 
 

PUBLIC: 0 
 

48 Welcome 
 
The Chair welcomed Mark Stocks from Grant Thornton to his first meeting of the 
Governance Committee. 
 

49 Apologies for absence 
 
None. 
 

50 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

51 Minutes of the Last Meetiing, held Monday 24 August 2020 
 
That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on Monday 24 August 
2020 were agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

52 External Audit 2018-19 Update 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Council’s External Auditor, Grant 
Thornton, on the progress of the 2018-2019 Audit.  
 
Members were advised that good progress had been made and the auditors were 
looking to finish testing within the next couple of weeks. The auditors were looking to 
complete the Value for Money assessment during October and would be bringing in 
specialist support from within Grant Thornton to provide additional expertise, this 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 22 September 2020 

 

would also allow the auditors to complete more work on the financial statement 
audit. 
 
The External Auditors also provided a brief background on the outcome of the 
Redmond Review and commented that the findings in the report was welcomed.  
 
In response to a Member enquiry, the External Auditors confirmed that they would 
produce a letter containing detailed information on the timescales for finalising the 
2018/2019 Audit and to update Members on the progress made with the Value for 
Money audit. This would be sent to Officers for circulation prior to the next meeting 
of the Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 

1. The Council’s External Auditors would draft a letter containing key information 
and timescales relevant to the 2018/19 Audit and would also provide 
additional information on the Value for Money Audit to Officers for circulation 
prior to the next meeting of the Governance Committee. 

 
 
 

53 External Audit 2019-20 Audit Plan 
 
Mark Stocks from the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, presented the 
External Audit 2019-20 Audit Plan. 
 
It was reported that the Audit had identified five significant risks, of these risks a few 
were typical of local authorities: valuation of lands/buildings and pension fund 
liabilities. Members were also advised that another typical risk was management 
override of control, however due to the circumstances experienced within the 
authority over the past year, the auditors were looking to increase their scrutiny in 
this area.  
 
Members were advised that the audit on Value for Money would consist of two areas 
of focus: governance arrangements and financial sustainability. The External 
Auditors were now examining the governance arrangements of the Council, as the 
work of Internal Audit was now complete, time would be spent corroborating the 
findings within their reports and resource would be brought in from the Auditor’s 
forensics team. 
 
The impact of COVID19 on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy would also be 
considered as part of the Value for Money assessment.  
 
The Council’s External Auditors advised that one opinion on value for money for the 
authority would be provided for both 2018/2019 and 2019/2020. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

54 Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20 and June Quarter 
Monitoring 2020/21 
 

Page 4



3 

 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 22 September 2020 

 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Director of Finance and Section 
151 Officer which presented the outturn for Treasury Management activity for the 
financial year 2019/20 and monitoring information in respect of the first quarter of 
2020/21. 
 
Members were advised that the capital programme was fully financed, and long-term 
borrowing was at 0. In March 2020 due to the pandemic there was a sudden drop in 
the Bank of England Base Rate which has had an impact on the returns the authority 
is receiving. 
 
It was reported that the Council had also borrowed money at the start of lockdown, in 
order to ensure cashflow for any unexpected expenditure, in order to avoid the 
possibility of entering a large unarranged overdraft. However, once support had 
been given from the Government, the money had been moved to an account which 
provided interest. In response to a member enquiry, it was confirmed that the 
authority had borrowed £10 Million in late March 2020 and paid this back in June 
2020, with a 2% interest charge. 
 
Members were further advised that there had been two instances in the year in 
which counterparty limits were inadvertently breached. In neither instance was there 
any substantive increase in the Council’s exposure to risk, nor any financial loss.  
 
Members expressed disappointment that the counterparty limits were breached and 
sought clarity on how the processes may be strengthened, in order to avoid the 
situation reoccurring in the future. It was explained that the procedures had been 
considered and an additional check had now been added to the process to ensure 
that the checks would be made on existing borrowing. 
 
In response to a member enquiry, the Interim Chief Executive advised that the 
recruitment process for the Director of Finance post would be restarted over the next 
couple of months and reassurance was given that the current arrangements were 
working effectively. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

55 Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer which sought to inform members of the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 
2020-21 and of changes to the Internal Audit Service. 
 
Members were advised there had been circumstances which had impacted on the 
progress of the Internal Audit work for the year. As a result of COVID, members of 
the team had been seconded to the community hub, which limited their ability to 
undertake Internal Audit work.  
 
The capacity of the Internal Audit team had also been reduced with the temporary 
service lead having left the Authority. A proposed new structure had been presented 
to the Shared Services Joint Committee (SSJC) and proposed appointing a re-

Page 5



4 

 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 22 September 2020 

 

established shared service lead and the introduction of a senior auditor. Subject to 
consultation, Officers were expecting these proposals to be approved in the 
beginning of October. 
 
Members expressed disappointment at the lack of detail contained with Appendix 1 – 
SRBC & CBC Audit Plan 20-21. The Director of Governance assured Members that 
priority will be based on a highlighted risk within the audit plan to ensure that they 
are delivered and for the Council to meet their obligations, a senior temporary 
auditor had been appointed to assist with the delivery of the plan however due to 
pre-arranged commitments they were unavailable a week after their start date.  
 
Members requested that a schedule of the high-risk audits be provided outside of the 
meeting for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 

1. That a schedule of the high-risk audits would be provided to Members outside 
of the meeting. 
 

2. That the report be noted. 
 

56 AGS Action Plan - Update 
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer which sought to update members on the progress made on the 
implementation of the approved Annual Governance Statement.  
 
Members were advised that a lengthy action plan arose from the Annual 
Governance Statement, and progress had been made with most actions with a 
majority being delivered. The risk management and policy framework had been 
reviewed, with the responsibility for the corporate risk register being placed with the 
Transformation and Partnerships service. Training on ethical governance had also 
been provided to members and had been well attended, this would be organised for 
Officers moving forwards. 
 
The Director of Governance advised members, following an enquiry, that the 
corporate risk register had been placed within the Transformation and Partnerships 
Service due to their responsibility for overseeing the Council’s corporate priorities. 
This was in line with practice at other local authorities. 
 
Although significant progress had been made, there was still actions which required 
more work, such as the review of the constitution. Although this had largely been 
completed it still required consideration by the Governance Committee Constitutional 
Task Group.  
 
In response to a member enquiry, the Interim Chief Executive explained that internal 
policies, once reviewed, would be signed off by the relevant portfolio holder and 
published for Members to access. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 6



5 

 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 22 September 2020 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

REPORT TO ON 

Governance Committee 17 November 2020  

 

TITLE REPORT OF 

Treasury Management Activity Mid-year review 2020/21 
Deputy Director of 
Finance and Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

 
 

 
Is this report confidential? 

 
No  
 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT   
 

1.  To report on Treasury Management performance in financial year 2020/21 to the end of 

September 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.  That the report be noted. 

 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 

3.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

 

An exemplary Council 
  

Thriving communities 
 

 

A fair local economy that works for everyone 
 

 

Good homes, green spaces, healthy places  

 
 
 
BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

4.  The Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21 was included in the Treasury Strategy 2020/21 

to 2023/24, which was approved by Council on 26 February 2020. The report emphasised 

that the Council’s investment priorities will be Security first, portfolio Liquidity second, and 

only then return (Yield). 

 

5. The Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20 was presented to Governance 

Committee on 22 September 2020. The report indicated that an average return on 

investments of 0.89% had been achieved, which exceeded the target rate of 0.61%, being 

seven day LIBID plus 15%. It also reported that, at the 31 March 2020, the Council held 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

£10m of temporary borrowing and that two breaches of the of the approved counterparty 

limit for investments had occurred during the year. 

 

6. The Code of Practice for Treasury Management requires councils to review their treasury 

strategies and activities half yearly. This report satisfies that requirement. 

 
TREASURY ACTIVITY 
 

7.  Investment activity up to the end of September 2020 is summarised in the following table. 

 

Table 1 - Investment 
Activity 

Average 
Daily 

Investment 

Earnings to 
30 

September 
2020 

Average 
Rate 

  £000 £ % 

        

Debt Management 
Office  

1,454 205 0.03 

Other fixed term 
deposits 

21,005 95,398 0.91 

Notice Accounts 12,000 35,234 0.59 

Call accounts 3,508 2,014 0.11 

Money Market Funds 9,432 7,928 0.17 

        

Total 47,399 140,779 0.59 

 

8. Given the low (even relative to current rates generally) rate of interest available from the 

Debt Management Office, this counterparty is usually used only rarely, when the amounts 

that need to be kept at short notice are greater than what can be accommodated within
[...]
land PLC 6 Months

Lloyds Bank Plc 6 Months

Abbey National Treasury Services PLC 6 Months £6m

Al Rayan Bank Plc 6 Months £6m

Barclays Bank PLC 6 Months £6m

Close Brothers Ltd 6 Months £6m

Coventry Building Society 6 Months £6m

Goldman Sachs International Bank 6 Months £6m

Handelsbanken Plc 12 Months £6m

HSBC Bank Plc 12 Months £6m

Leeds Building Society 100 Days £6m

Nationwide Building Society 6 Months £6m

NatWest Markets Plc (NRFB) 100 Days £6m

Santander UK PLC 6 Months £6m

Skipton Building Society 100 Days £6m

Standard Chartered Bank 6 Months £6m

Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation Europe Ltd 6 Months
£6m

Yorkshire Building Society 100 Days £6m

Notes:

* Permitted by Council approval 26 February 2020.

Suggested Investment Durations as at 6 November 2020

£6m per group

Clydesdale Bank, Co-operative Bank, Nottingham BS, Principality BS, and West Bromwich BS had 

no suggested investment duration.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D 

1 Economics update 

• As expected, the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee kept Bank Rate 
unchanged on 6th August. It also kept unchanged the level of quantitative easing at 
£745bn. Its forecasts were optimistic in terms of three areas:  

 
o The fall in GDP in the first half of 2020 was revised from 28% to 23% 

(subsequently revised to -21.8%). This is still one of the largest falls in output 
of any developed nation. However, it is only to be expected as the UK economy 
is heavily skewed towards consumer-facing services – an area which was 
particularly vulnerable to being damaged by lockdown. 

o The peak in the unemployment rate was revised down from 9% in Q2 to 7½% 
by Q4 2020.  

o It forecast that there would be excess demand in the economy by Q3 2022 
causing CPI inflation to rise above the 2% target in Q3 2022, (based on market 
interest rate expectations for a further loosening in policy). Nevertheless, even 
if the Bank were to leave policy unchanged, inflation was s
[...]
ed in the Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 to 2023/24

Link Asset Services provided updated forecasts in July and August 2020

Bank Rate %
PWLB Borrowing Rates %

(including 0.20% certainty rate adjustment)

5 year 10 year 25 year 50 year

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

REPORT TO ON 

Governance Committee 17 November 2020  

 

TITLE REPORT OF 

Internal Audit Plan - Update 
Director of Governance & 
Monitoring Officer 

 
 

 
Is this report confidential? 

 
No  
 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT   
 

1.  To provide members with an updated internal audit plan. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.  That members note the plan document. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

3.  At the Governance Committee meeting in September a draft internal audit plan was 

presented to members. Members requested that an updated copy be presented to them 

when finalised. This report provides the updated plan. 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 

4.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (tick all those applicable): 

 

An exemplary Council 
 

X 

Thriving communities 
 

 

A fair local economy that works for everyone 
 

 

Good homes, green spaces, healthy places  

 
 
 
BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

5.  Members will recall being presented with an Internal Audit Plan at the last meeting. This had 

been prepared in trying circumstances both in terms of officer capacity and in terms of the 

Covid restrictions. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

6. Members properly requested that the plan be revisited, providing greater detail in terms of 

prioritisation of the audits and the likely times for their delivery, recognising that the plan is 

already behind due to the summer lockdown and the current vacancies in the internal audit 

team. 

7. The new plan provides greater detail both in terms of the time the audits will take (to manage 

capacity), and the quarter in which they will be delivered. 

8. Members are asked to acknowledge that this plan is subject to amendment, not least due to 

factors such as the new imposed national lockdown. This will delay the progress of the 

audits as teams and services will be diverted onto Covid response work as a prioritity. 

9. Due to this unusual factors this year, members will note that  a number of the audits are carry 

overs from last year and due for completion. It was not felt appropriate to report previously 

incurred time, with the days spent on each audit this year being recorded.  

10. Members will note that all quarter 3 audits have been allocated and are being progressed 

(although in some cases we are awaiting audited teams to respond in order to progress the 

audit. 

 
Transitional Period 
 

11. It is agreed that the reporting this year is not ideal. This is for 3 main reasons 

a. Capacity. The Internal Audit team have lost a number of experienced staff in the 

recent past and these posts have been filled with temporary staff. This is not 

satisfactory in terms of continuity of service provision or work planning. A restructure 

of the team has been approved and recruitment is being progressed into a newly 

establish Service Lead and Senior Auditor role. 

b. Covid. The national lockdown had a significant impact on the ability of internal audit 

to undertake work. Not only were services and teams diverted to meet covid related 

work demand but the Internal Audit team were also redeployed to work in the 

community hubs to support residents. 

c. Strategic Audit Plan. The Internal Audit team had been tasked with reviewing the 

councils audit plan. This piece of work has not yet been completed. 

12. It is clear that there have been some procedure related issues identified by Internal Audit 

and referenced in the AGS. Internal Audit play an important role in the testing of the 

council’s governance framework. However, this framework is currently being reviewed and 

testing as it currently stands whilst having benefit will likely show only what we already 

know.  

13. The recruitment will enable the council to commence a robust internal audit function against 

a strengthened governance environment from the start of the next council year. That is not 

to say this year should be abandoned but members are asked to consider that for the 

reasons outlined this is a challenging year for Internal Audit, but if managed appropriately 

can put us in a better position going forward. 

COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER 
 

14. No comments 

 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

15. Within the body of the report 

 
 
 
 

Page 32



3 
 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS:  
 

 
 Risk  
 
 Equality & Diversity  
 
Add any other implications which 
you consider particularly relevant 
 
All inapplicable risks should be 
deleted before submission. Do 
not include ‘N/A’.  
 

 
Delivery of the audit plan is a form of managing council risk.  
 
N/A 
 

 
 
APPENDICES  
 
Appendix A – Internal Audit Plan 
 
 
Chris Moister 
Director of Governance 
Monitoring Officer 
 

Report Author: Telephone: Date: 

Chris Moister (Director of Governance)   

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



SRBC & Shared Services - Audit Plan August 2020 - March 2021 - As At - 22.10.20

WORK AREA Year

Total 

Actual Balance

Qtr audit 

expected to be 

completed Interim Senior Auditor Comments 

SOUTH RIBBLE COUNCIL (+/-)

CORPORATE AREAS As At  22nd October 2020

Annual Governance Statement - Follow up actions. 20-21 0 Q4 Actions to be followed up.

Assurance Mapping 19-20 0 Q4

Head of Audit Annual Report - Appx 2 states - Initial 

Assurance Map completed, requires reviewing in line 

with changes to Shared Services and discussion / 

agreement with Leadership Team.  Therefore further 

work is needed in 20-21

Anti-Fraud & Corruption 20-21
0.6 Ongoing Policy updates, fraud alerts, training, etc. as required.

NFI

 - Main

20-21

5.5 Q4

Allocated - Data specs and guidance issued to data 

holders and data upload contacts.  
[...]
ed the right amount as per the 

Govn rules and local policy/procedures

SOUTH RIBBLE SUB-TOTAL 23.1 0

SHARED SERVICES

SHARED FINANCIAL SERVICES

Page 35



Creditors 19-20

5.7 Q3

Allocated - Data obtained for the full year 2019/20 - 

work is ongoing reviewing the instances where there 

are significant variances between original order value 

and invoiced value.

Procurement 19-20
4 Q4

Allocated - SRBC Draft report in progress, further data 

required, with actions plans not finalised.

Procurement - Spend Analysis & Compliance 20-21 0 Q4 Not allocated yet.

Money Laundering 0 Q4 Not allocated yet.

Financial Systems 0
- Payroll 20-21 0 Q4
- Main Accounting 19-20 1.5 Q3 Allocated - AEP issued, work in progress.

0
Review of Shared Services Accounts 19-20 0 Q3 Report to be finalised.

General Areas

` Risk & Control Self Assessment (GRACE) 0 Ongoing
Post Audit Reviews 0 Ongoing
Contingency / Irregularities Ongoing

SHARED SERVICES  SUB TOTAL 11.2 0

Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 22 September 2020 of Governance Committee
	7 Treasury Management Activity Mid-year review 2020/21
	Appendix 1 for Treasury Management Activity Mid-year review 2020/21
	Appendix 2 for Treasury Management Activity Mid-year review 2020/21
	Appendix 3 for Treasury Management Activity Mid-year review 2020/21
	Appendix 4 for Treasury Management Activity Mid-year review 2020/21
	Appendix 5 for Treasury Management Activity Mid-year review 2020/21

	8 Internal Audit Plan - Update
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 17 November 2020 

 

 
MINUTES OF 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MEETING DATE 
 

Tuesday, 17 November 2020 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), 
Christine Melia, Angela Turner, Damian Bretherton, Colin Clark 
and Margaret Smith 
 

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Director of 
Governance), James Thomson (Deputy Director of Finance), 
Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - Democratic, 
Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and Coral Astbury (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
AND OFFICERS: 
 

Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council) and Councillor 
Phil Smith 
 

 
57 Apologies for absence 

 
None. 
 

58 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

59 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 22 September 2020 of Governance 
Committee 
 
Members raised concern over the completion of actions detailed within the minutes 
and advised Committee that they would raise these issues under the relevant item 
on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the meeting, Tuesday 22 September 2020 be agreed as a 
correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

60 Audit Findings Report 18-19 
 
This item was taken in conjunction with the Audit Finding Report 19-20 Update and 
the Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019 and 2019/2020. 
 
Further detail on the discussion of these items can be found at Minute 62. 
 

61 Audit Finding Report 19-20 Update 
 
This item was taken in conjunction with the Audit Finding Report 18-19 and the 
Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019 and 2019/2020. 



2 

 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 17 November 2020 

 

 
Further detail on the discussion of these items can be found at Minute 62. 
 

62 Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019 and 2019/2020 
 
Members considered this item alongside the Audit Findings Report 18-19 and the 
Audit Finding Report 19-20 Update. 
 
The Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton advised Members that the 2018-19 
Audit was now substantially finished, the report should be finalised and provided to 
the Council over the next two weeks. The 19-20 audit was still in progression with 
information outstanding, the auditors advised that they were working with the Council 
to finalise the audit. A completion date could not be given for this, but they were 
hoping to finish the audit for December 2020. 
 
The External Auditor’s provided that they had received information from the Council 
relating to their Value for Money (VFM) assessment which had been provided to 
their forensics team. A final report would be provided on Friday 20 November 2020 
at which point a view would be taken on what VFM rating would be given.  
 
In response to a member enquiry, it was provided that a substantial number of 
reports had been requested by the Council’s External Auditors and there was no 
issue with the time frame in which these had been provided. The Deputy Director of 
Finance explained that the provision of information had taken longer due to the 
number of queries submitted, ordinarily the finance team would spend April and May 
assisting with audit work. Further, a proportion of the finance team were now working 
on budget monitoring processes and business grants in anticipation of upcoming 
work. 
 
Members expressed disappointment that the External Auditor had not provided a 
letter detailing key deliverables and a forecast date for the Audit report as promised 
at the previous meeting. In response, the External Auditor explained as the audit 
progressed it was clear they were not making progress as anticipated and providing 
dates would have served no purpose, as there was no guarantee that they would be 
met. Members commented that they should have been informed of this and given a 
plan of key deliverables so they could judge where issues lay transparently. 
 
Members sought clarification on the ramifications for not meeting the deadline of 30 
November for the signing of the Statement of Accounts and requested information 
on where the deadline came from. In response, the External Auditor advised that the 
deadline was set by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG). Whilst there was no deadline for completing the audit there was a 
deadline for went the accounts needed to be published publicly. In order to avoid a 
breach, the Council could publish their accounts by 30 November and put a note 
alongside to explain why the audit was delayed. This would be a similar practice to 
other Local Authorities. 
 
The Deputy Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer also provided that a special 
Governance Committee would be arranged for the 15 December to consider the 
Statement of Accounts. 
 

63 Treasury Management Activity Mid-year review 2020/21 
 



3 

 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 17 November 2020 

 

The committee considered a report of the Deputy Director of Finance and Section 
which sought to provide members with an update on the Treasury Management 
performance in the financial year 2020/21 to the end of September 2020. 
 
Members were advised that a low base rate meant the Council had seen £148,000 
interest on a return of 0.5% due to several investments placed pre COVID. The 
Council has also paid out over £20 million over the past four months in business 
grants. 
 
Members sought clarification on overseas investments such as Al Rayan Bank Plc 
and Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation Europe Ltd and how the quality of these 
institutions was checked. In response, the Deputy Director of Finance advised that 
Officers advise on what should be invested in, further information on the two 
institutions would be provided outside of the meeting. 
 
Members requested that risk ratings for suggested investment durations (Appendix 
3) be provided within the report moving forwards.  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously)  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. Further information would be provided to members in respect of Al Rayan 
Bank Plc and Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation Europe Ltd. 
 

3. Moving forwards, the risk rating would be provided in the report for all 
suggested investments.  

 
64 Internal Audit Plan - Update 

 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer which sought to provide members with an updated internal audit plan. The 
Director of Governance explained that the plan had been prepared by Internal Audit 
and had covered the period up to 22 October, additional work had since been 
undertaken.  
 
In response to a member enquiry, the Director of Governance advised that two pasts 
had been advertised within the Internal Audit team. The council was anticipating a 
good return against the Auditor post, with interviews to be held the following week. 
The recruitment for the Senior Auditor post would be completed after the 
appointment of the Service Lead.  
 

65 Constitution Review 
 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer which sought approval to amend the constitution. The proposed changes 
included the removal of repetition, changes to the council’s standing orders and 
changes in relation to Executive Member decision making processes. The report 
also presented an update report template to members for approval. 
 
The Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer explained that the report was 
essentially the same as that presented to the Task Group however clear changes 
were highlighted within the report. Members were requested to consider and address 



4 

 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 17 November 2020 

 

the proposed changes to Executive Member Decision making, to move towards 
member led rather than officer led decision making. 
 
In response to a member enquiry, the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that the terms of reference for Planning Committee would be amended to 
read that the membership is a, “minimum of five.” 
 
Members discussed the proposed amendment to remove the additional provision for 
questions to be asked at Council of Cabinet Members, Chairmen or any member 
appointed to any joint authority, board or outside body. Although it was accepted that 
questions could be asked of Cabinet outside of meetings, members were still 
concerned that the opportunity to put a question to Cabinet at Council needed to be 
permitted.    
 
Members agreed that it was important to allow Members of the Public the right to 
speak at meetings, however members recognized there would need to be a time 
limit in order to prevent debate from being stalled. 
 
The Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer advised members that another 
proposed change to the constitution would be to limit the number of non-committee 
members who were permitted to speak at Planning Committee. Members would only 
be permitted to make representations on an application if the application fell within 
their ward or where the application sits on ward boundaries, they would be affected 
by it. 
 
In response to a member enquiry, it was explained that the Chair would also have 
discretion to allow additional speakers. For applications of significant importance to 
the borough it would be for the Chair to accept on a case by case basis. Members 
agreed that two options on this proposed amendment to the constitution be included 
within the full council report for member consideration.  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 

1. The proposed amendments within Appendix 1 were resolved as per the 
report. 
 

2. Members requested the following amendments be made to Appendix 2 prior 
to the report being submitted to full Council for consideration: 
 
a) Questions at full Council would be amended to include Cabinet Members 
alongside the Leader and Deputy Leader. 
 
b) In relation to participation at Planning Committee, two options to allow 
Members not on Committee to speak would be provided to full Council to 
make the final decision.  
 

3. Members requested there be no amendments to the public speaking 
provisions. 
 

4. Following the requested amendments to Appendix 2 the proposed changes to 
the constitution are approved to be submitted to full Council for consideration. 
 

5. That the report template be approved for adoption. 



5 

 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 17 November 2020 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


